FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) 09 - 17 - 20	02	t SHEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		NLY		
To the Honorable Con 1022234	.49 <u></u>	attached original documents		
		and address of receiving	ng p <b>269</b> sl:2	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  MICROFORUM INC.  8 28 06	Name:		PATENT TRADEMARK OFFICE NORTH AMERICA INC.	
Individual(s) Association	1	Street Address:		
General Partnership Limited Partnership		8 King Street E. Suite 1600	8	
☐ Corporation-State		Toronto, Ontario CANADA M5C 1	-	
x Other - Corporation of Canada	_	dividual(s) citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	_ ☐ Ge	eneral Partnership _		
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Co:	orporation-State		
x Assignment	X Oth	•	poration of Canada	
Other	attached:		ates, a domestic representative designation is  X No  from assignment)	
Execution Date: July 19, 2002	1 '	nust be a separate document the sets) & address(es) attached?		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Tra	ademark Registration	No.(s)	
		12,005		
	_		(T6-744254ASG)	
Additional numbers	attached? Yes	X No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total n	umber of applications	1	
Name Ame I. Fors	7. Total fe	ee (37 CFR 3:41)	\$ 40.00	
GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP Suite 4900	En	nclosed		
Commerce Court West Toronto, Ontario	X 🗖 Au	uthorized to be charged	d to deposit account	
M5L 1J3 CANADA		<del>-</del>		
\	8. Deposit 07/1750	t account number:		
9/16/2002 GTON11 00000193 071750 2412005 1 FC:481 40.00 CH		luplicate copy of this page if I	paying by deposit account)	
	JSE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and Signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	n is true and co	orrect and any attache	d copy is a true copy of the	
original document.	Don		A	
Registration No. 20,775	gnature		August 22, 2002 Date	
Name of Person Signing				
		Total number o	of pages comprising cover sheet: 4	

TRADEMARK REEL: 2582 FRAME: 0843

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, MICROFORUM INC., incorporated pursuant to the laws of the Province of Ontario, whose post office address is 150 Ferrand Drive, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M3C 3E5 (formerly 6050 Tomken Road, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5T 1X8), is the owner of the trade-mark "CALMS" in Canada, Registration No. TMA515,832 and in the United States of America, Registration No. 2,412,005;

AND WHEREAS, WHITE CLARKE NORTH AMERICA INC., incorporated pursuant to the laws of Canada, whose post office address is 8 King St. E., Ste. 1600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5C 1B5, is desirous of acquiring all rights in and to the said trade-mark and the registrations thereof.

NOW, WITNESSETH THAT, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, MICROFORUM INC. does hereby sell and assign to WHITE CLARKE NORTH AMERICA INC. all of its right, title and interest in and to the said trade-mark "CALMS" and the Canadian and United States registrations thereof, namely, No. TMA515,832 and No. 2,412,005 respectively, AND, together with the goodwill of the business as symbolized by the said trade-mark herein assigned.

**SIGNED** at Toronto, this  $|\mathcal{O}|$  day of July, 2002.

MICROFORUMINC

Michel Beland

Chief Financial Officer

On this  $f^{q^{1/2}}$  day of July 2002, Michel Beland who identified himself to me as an authorized signing officer of Microforum Inc. who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth with authority to do so.

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 2582 FRAME: 0844 The undersigned hereby accepts the Assignment.

**RECORDED: 08/28/2002** 

**SIGNED** at Toronto, this day of July, 2002.

## WHITE CLARKE NORTH AMERICA INC.

Thomas E Byrne

Director

On this  $19^{-16}$  day of July, 2002 Thomas F. Byrne who identified himself to me as an authorized signing officer of White Clarke North America Inc. who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purposes set forth with authority to do so.

Notary Public

TRADEMARK REEL: 2582 FRAME: 0845